

## Resolution #09-02-2020-03

## Approve Program Year 2020/21 Youth Providers

Board approval date: September 2, 2020

Effective date: September 7, 2020

WHEREAS, Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Section 29 USC §3153 charges the Greater Ohio Workforce Board Inc. with the responsibility of identifying eligible providers of youth activities in the local area, and;

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio's Comprehensive Case Management Employment Program (CCMEP) requires local WIOA Boards to integrate and coordinate WIOA Youth with TANF funds at the county level through lead workforce agencies identified by the local board of county commissioners, and;

WHEREAS, the process to identify eligible providers of WIOA youth activities in Greater Ohio Workforce Board Inc. is overseen via an intensive review process made by the Greater Ohio Workforce Board Program Committee for resolution by the Greater Ohio Workforce Board Inc., and; Board established board criteria for review and assessment of counties desiring to directly provide certain youth service elements, and:

WHEREAS, the Greater Ohio Workforce Board Inc. Program Committee has reviewed requests for provision of framework services, the information provided by counties seeking to meet board criteria, instances of no-cost agreements for provision of youth services, and the competitively procured provider rejections and selections made by Greater Ohio Workforce Board Inc.'s subgrantees, as presented to the Committee by the sub-grantees, and the Committee recommends approval of the youth providers attached hereto:

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Greater Ohio Workforce Board Inc. hereby approves the youth local strategies and providers attached for inclusion on Greater Ohio Workforce Board Inc.'s Approved Youth Provider Plans.

Motion: Tom Stuckey

Second: Matt Owens

Vote: 
☑ Yes No